-2

Licensing Sub Committee
Agenda

Tuesday, 13 February 2024 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel

Contact for further enquiries:

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services Officer,

simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk

020 7364 4120

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee




L

TOWER HAMLETS

|-

Public Information

Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings

The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.

Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place.

Meeting Webcast
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system.
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Electronic agendas reports and minutes.

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our
website from day of publication.

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant
committee and meeting date.

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps

Tower Hamlets Council
Tower Hamlets Town Hall
160 Whitechapel Road
London E11BJ

The best of London in one borough



http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

A Guide to Licensing Sub Committee

The Licensing Sub Committee is made up of 3 Members of the Licensing Committee. In
summary, the Sub Committee will determine applications to grant, vary or review a

license submitted under the Licensing Act 2003 where representations have been
made.

Public Engagement

Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.



http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327

London Borough of Tower Hamlets e

TOWER HAMLETS
Licensing Sub Committee

Tuesday, 13 February 2024

6.30 p.m.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PAGES 5 - 6)
Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest, identified in the Code of
Conduct for Members to determine: whether they have an interest in any agenda item

and any action they should take. For further details, see the attached note from the
Monitoring Officer.

Members are also reminded to declare the nature of the interest at the earliest
opportunity and the agenda item it relates to. Please note that ultimately it is the
Members’ responsibility to identify any interests and also update their register of
interest form as required by the Code.

If in doubt as to the nature of an interest, you are advised to seek advice prior the
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services.

2.  RULES OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 7 - 16)

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information.

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

3.1 Application for a New Premise Licence for All Points East, Victoria Park, Grove
Road, E3 5TB (Pages 17 - 138)

Licensing Objectives:
- The prevention of public nuisance.
Representations:

- Residents

Tower Hamlets Council
Tower Hamlets Town Hall
160 Whitechapel Road
London E11BJ

The best of London in one borough




4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003

The Sub Committee may be requested to extend the decision deadline for applications to be
considered at forthcoming meetings due to the volume of applications requiring a hearing.
Where necessary, details will be provided at the meeting.

Next Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee
Tuesday, 27 February 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall,

Whitechapel

Tower Hamlets Council
Tower Hamlets Town Hall
160 Whitechapel Road
London E11BJ

The best of London in
[...]
nt of the application. This should be
brief, avoid repetition of material already available to the Licensing Committee
in the Officer’s report or otherwise, and include any reasons why an exception
should be made to the Council’s Licensing Policy, where appropriate, and
respond to the written representations received. The submission may be
followed by the evidence of any person who has been given permission by the
Committee to give supporting evidence on behalf of the applicant or who has
made a representation in favour of the application.

The application is to be presented within the time limit that has been set.

Where an applicant is unrepresented and having difficulty in presenting their
application then the Legal Adviser to the Licensing Committee may ask
guestions of the applicant so that the relevant points are addressed and
clarified for the Licensing Committee.

Members of the Licensing Committee may ask questions of the person
presenting the case after their address as well as any other person who has
spoken in support of the application. Members can also ask questions of the
applicant as well as any other person present for the applicant who they
consider can assist.

The Legal Adviser to the Licensing Committee may ask questions for the
purpose of clarifying points for the Licensing Committee.

The Chair will then ask the persons who have made representations against
the application to address the Licensing Committee within the time limit that
has been set. They should not repeat what is already set out in their
representations or notice or raise new matters. In their address they should
provide clarification on any points previously requested by the Council. The
submission may be followed by the evidence of any person who has been
given permission by the Committee to give supporting evidence.

Members of the Licensing Committee may then ask questions of the persons
making representations against the application and any other person who has

Part 5 — Co
[...]
ave).

5. Committee Members to ask questions of applicants and their witnesses or ask for
points of clarification.

6. The relevant Responsible Authorities in attendance will present their case and
their reasons for representation (including any witnesses they may have).

7. The Objectors/Interested Parties in attendance will present their case and their
reasons for objecting (including any witnesses they may have).

8. Committee Members to ask questions of Responsible Authorities, objectors and
their witnesses or ask for points of clarification.

9. Applicant (with exception and with permission of the Chair) can ask questions of
the other parties to the hearing and their witnesses.

10. Interested Parties to the hearing (with exception and with the permission of the
Chair) can ask questions of the applicant/other parties to the hearing and their
witnesses.

11. Chair’s closing remarks

12. Sub-Committee retire from the meeting with the Committee Officer and Legal
Officer and consider their decision.

13. The Sub-Committee will return to the meeting and Chair announces the decision
together with the reasons for the decision and any right to appeal.

14. A Decision letter will be sent to all interested parties confirming the decision
made.

Page 17




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3.1

Committee: Date Classification Report No. Agenda Item No.
LicenSing Sub Committee 13" February 2023 Unrestricted

Report of: Title:

David Tolley Licensing Act 2003 Application for a new Premise

Head of Environmental Health & Trading

Standards

Originating Officer:
Corinne Holland
Licensing Officer

E35TB

Ward affected:
Bow East/Bow West

Licence for All Points East, Victoria Park, Grove Road,

1.0 Summary

Applicant:

Name and

Address of Premises:

Licence sought:

Objectors:

2.0 Recommendations

AEG Presents Ltd

All Points East
Victoria Park
Grove Road
London

E3 5TB

Licensing Act 2003
Sale by retail of Alcohol (on sales)
Provision or Regulated Entertainment

Environmental Protection
Residents

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections
then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper”

File
Section 182 Guidance
LBTH Licensing Policy

Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone

register number of holder

Corinne Holland

020 7364 3986

Page 19




3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Background

This is an application for a new Premise Licence for All Points East,
Victoria Park, London, E3 5TB.

The applicant has described the premises as: An event site which will
include several tented and open air venues which will be used for the
provision of regulated entertainment and a number of bars for the provision
of food and beverages. The number of events will be in line with the
Councils Policy and approved by the multi-agency planning Group.
Maximum capacity 49,999.

This site has previously been granted Time Limited Premise Licences
since 2018 with the last one being from June 2021 — December 2023. For
information purposes a copy of this Time-Limited Premise Licence is
included in Appendix 1

A copy of the application is shown in Appendix 2. Additional example
policies and plans were submitted with the application but have been
withheld from being published and kept sensitive/confidential due to an
increased risk to Counter Terrorism for a large scale public event if allowed
into the public domain.

The licensable activities and hours applied for are as follows:

Sale of Alcohol (on sales)
Sunday — Thursday 10:00 hours — 22:15 hours
Friday & Saturday 10:00 hours — 22:45 hours

Requlated Entertainment (Plays, Films, Indoor sporting events,
Boxing & Wrestling, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of
Dance and anything of a similar description (indoors and outdoors)
Sunday — Thursday 10:00 hours — 22:30 hours

Friday & Saturday 10:
[...]
ations by responsible authorities do not have to meet the second
test of not being vexatious and frivolous. Other persons have to meet this
test.

The Home Office recommends that in borderline cases, the benefit of the
doubt should be given to the interested party making the representation.

Section 182 Advice by the Home Office concerning relevant, vexatious and
frivolous representations is attached as Appendix 13

Page 21


http://www.culture.gov.uk/

6.7

6.8

o
©

6.10

6.11

All the representations in this report have been considered by the relevant
officer (Team Leader Licensing & Safety) and determined to have met the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.

This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because relevant
representations have been made by the following.

Daniel Carroll Appendix 7
Simon Cooper Appendix 8
Tony Joyce Appendix 9

Communication with Resident Simon Cooper and applicant — Appendix 10

All of the responsible authorities have been consulted about this
application. They are as follows:

The Licensing Authority

The Metropolitan Police

The LFEPA (the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority).
Planning

Health and Safety

Noise (Environmental Health)

Trading Standards

Child Protection

Public Heath

Home office (Immigration Enforcement)

In addition the application was required to be advertised in a local
newspaper and by a blue poster. Only objections that relate to the
following licensing objectives are relevant:

the prevention of crime and disorder

public safety

the prevention of public nuisance

the protection of children from harm

The objections relate to:
e Public nuisance
Noise

Public Safety
Access & Egress
ASB

Page 22



6.12 Essentially, the relevant parties oppose the application because the
applicant has not explained how within the context of the application they
will meet licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance and the
prevention of crime and disorder.

6.13 There are strict time limits to any representations. The time limits are
contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises
certificates) Regulations 2005.

6.14 The applicant has offered measures in the operating schedule of the
application that address the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. If there
were no representations, the Licensing Authority would grant the licence,
with conditions consistent with the operating schedule, which are relevant,
proportionate and enforceable. Members are asked to consider the
schedule and incorporate any conditions as necessary to address the
licensing objectives.

7.0 Conditions consistent with Operating Schedule
See applicants proposed conditions - Appendix - 11

8.0 Conditions Agreed/Requested by Responsible Authority

Conditions agreed with the Environmental Protection team — Appendix 12

9.0 Licensing Officer Comments
9.1 The Live Music Act removed licensing requirements for the following:

e amplified live music and recorded music between 8am and 11pm before
audiences of no more than 500 people on premises authorised to sell
alcohol for consumption on the premises;

e unamplified live music between 8am and 11pm in all venues.

e Further exemptions apply see Section 16.5-16.6 of Section 182
Guidance.

9.2 The following is intended to advise Members of the relevant aspects of the
Boroughs Licensing Policy, guidance from the Secretary of State,
legislation and good practice. Members may depart from the Council’s
Licensing Policy and/or Government advice, provide they consider it
appropriate to do so, and have clear reasons for their decision.

9.3 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Page 23



7
A X4

>

X/

As stated in the guidance it is “provided to licensing authorities in
relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 2003 Act.” Itis
a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent
application and promoting fairness equal treatment and
proportionality (1.7).

Also “as long as lice
[...]
ation to the
alcohol as if the value added tax were charged on the date
of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which
there is in force a premises licence

(i) the holder of the premises licence

(i) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of
such a licence, or

(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a
supply of alcohol under such a licence

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which
there is in force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of
the club present on the premises in a capacity which enables the
member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance
with the Value Added Tax Act 1994

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would
(apart from this paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price
given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given
by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by
Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be
different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”)
as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to
sales or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the
period of 14 days beginning on the second day

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule

Not applicable

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority
Conditions attached following the Licensing Subcommittee hearing of 29t June
2021

1. In 2021 Major Event Day capacity on no more than four (4) days is
proposed to increase to 45,000 on a Friday and Saturday only.

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & |ics\TimeLtdlﬁyaﬁézoggictoriaPk.APE.2021-2023.doc
Pa
[...]
HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

CAPACITY OF EVENTS
The maximum capacities for events each calendar year shall not exceed those capacities permitted by the Land Rental
Agreement for the premises and the Major Events Policy.

THE LICENSED AREA

Please see section 5 of the application.

Our plans will use the least amount of the park as is necessary of the safe delivery of the events. The event organisers will
manage access to the premises throughout the events and their build and break sections.

EVENT MANAGEMENT AND OPERATING PLAN

An Event Management and Operating Plan (EMOP) will be provided each year providing details within individual
Management Plans for the safe design and operation of Events. This Plan shall be submitted within an agreed timetable
and be subject to the scrutiny of the Multi-Agency Planning Group (MAG).

ANNUAL NOTIFICATIONS

On an annual basis, the applicant will notify the Licensing Authority of the proposed event dates a minimum of 4 months
prior to the first event date (or such lesser period as the Licensing authority may agree).

The applicant will present a draft EMOP to the MAG, a minimum of 3 months prior to the first event date.

The applicant will present the Final EMOP to the MAG, a minimum of 1 month prior to the first event date.

After approval of the final EMOP, any further amendments may only be made with the prior written approval of the Chair of
the Multi-Agency Planning Group. The applicant will implement the Final approved EMOP.

PROPOSED CONDITIONS
The applicant's proposed conditions are attached to this application.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

In conjunction with the Metropolitan Police and the Multi-Agency Planning Group each year the applicant will produce:
+ Crowd Management Plan

+ Alcohol Management Plan

+Ingress Management Plan

« Egress Management Plan

« Security & Crime Reduction Plan, including counter-terrorism measures as advised by the Police

The detailed Crowd Management Plan that will be drawn up by the appointed security contractor, will specify numbers of
staff and roles, where SIA qualified staff are required and emergency procedures (e.g. evacuation of the site). This plan will
integrate with the EMOP for the event and will be produced in conjunction with the Metropolitan Police, the designated
security contractor and the applicant.

All activity within the licensed area will be appropriately managed with SIA security and stewards. A pre-agreed level of
professional stewarding and SIA security personnel will have a designated responsibility to maintain a safe environment for
members of the public attending the event.

All temporary structures will be lit internally, and adequate temporary public lighting will be present on the site when
necessary.

The applicant will ensure that staff are trained to recognise intoxication and refuse service to customers who have
consumed excessive alcohol and trained to handle potential troublemakers and diffuse difficult situations.

We will encourage vigilance among staff to supervise customers in all parts of the premises and will employ sufficient staff
to keep down the number of people waiting to be servISd in any bar areas.
age 66

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Event SIA security and stewarding will be vigilant and identify suspicious behaviour and take appropriate action to assist in
the prevention of theft and robbery and the prevention of crime and disorder within the premises.

The applicant will work with the Metropolitan Police to support development and implementation of an appropriate
policing plan for the event.

The applicant has a clear and definitive policy on the use or possession of illegal substances at the event and will co-operate
fully with other authorities to implement this.

Challenge 25 will be in operation. Anyone who appears to be under 25 must produce ID or a proof of age card to acquire or
consume alcohol on the prem
[...]
s required for scrutiny. A site-wide Wind
Management Plan detailing wind speeds at which certain actions must be taken will be drawn up and implemented.

The applicant will produce an Adverse Weather Plan in conjunction with the Multi-Agency Planning Group.

All temporary structures will be lit internally, and adequate temporary public lighting will be present on the site when
necessary.

The applicant will carry out an analysis of sanitary provision needs for the event using The Event Safety Guide as a basis for
determining what provision is required. Suitable and sufficient sanitary provision shall then be provided.

No glass containers will be permitted in the general aren?ja\reas.

age 67

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Challenge 25 will be in operation. Anyone who appears to be under 25 must produce ID or a proot of age card to acquire or
consume alcohol on the premises.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The applicant is mindful that events of this scale has the potential to create a public nuisance if inappropriately managed. It
is therefore our intention to engage with the Multi-Agency Planning Group and local residents to ensure that the operation
of the event is undertaken in such a way as to minimise this.

The location of the events is Victoria Park, an historic parkland area with a wide variety of users and stakeholders. It is
surrounded by residential and business accommodation.

A concern for local residents and stakeholders is the generation of music noise by the event. The applicant has engaged
with representatives of Tower Hamlets Environmental Protection team and have agreed both an appropriate site design
and permissible music noise levels (MNL) at a number of residential facades surrounding the event site. Noise created by
generators and other plant and equipment will also be monitored and controlled.

The applicant undertakes to abide by the MNL given by Environmental Protection and have 

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 13/02/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Ana Miah  
Councillor Abu Chowdhury  
Councillor Peter Golds  

 
 
Apologies: None 
  

 
Others Present in Person: 

 
Simon Taylor  
Dave Grindle 

 
(Legal Representative) 
(Event Director) 

Beth Smith (Operations Director) 
Tony Joyce (Resident) 

 
Others In Attendance Virtually: 

 
Simon Cooper 

 
(Resident) 

  
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Jonathan Melnick (Principal Lawyer-Enforcement) 
Corinne Holland (Licensing Officer) 
Simmi Yesmin (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 

 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Peter Golds declared a personal interest on item 3.1, Application 
for a new premises licence for All Points East, Victoria Park, Grove Road, 
London E3 5TB on the basis that he had received an email from a resident 
raising concerns, however he confirmed he had not responded back.  
 
 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 13/02/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure was noted.  
 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 Application for a New Premise Licence for All Points East, Victoria Park, 
Grove Road, E3 5TB  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Corinne Holland, Licensing Officer introduced 
the report which detailed the application for a new premises licence for All 
Points East, Victoria Park, Grove Road, London E3 5TB.  It was noted that 
objections had been received from local residents.  
 
It was further noted that representations against the application were initially 
received from the Environmental Health Service and three local residents. The 
representations were concerned with the licensing objective of the prevention 
of public nuisance. The objection from Environmental Health was 
subsequently withdrawn when conditions had been agreed with the applicant. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Simon Taylor, legal representative on behalf of 
AEG Presents Ltd introduced the new application and sought authorisation for 
the sale by retail of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment, 
which would include the annual All Points East music festival. The hours 
sought for the sale of alcohol (on-sales only) were 10:00 hours to 22:15 hours 
Sundays to Thursdays and 10:00 hours to 22:45 hours on Fridays and 
Saturdays. Regulated entertainment was sought from 10:00 hours to 22:30 
hours Sundays to Thursdays and from 10:00 hours to 23:00 hours on Fridays 
and Saturdays. The Premises would close to the public thirty minutes after the 
cessation of regulated entertainment. Although this licence would not be time-
limited, unlike the previous licence, it would still be limited by the Council’s 
Major Events Policy and the rental agreement for the land. 
 
Mr Taylor outlined the applicant’s experience of running such events over the 
years. With respect to All Points East, complaints had reduced year-on-year. 
Noise complaints, for example, had reduced from 133 to 35. Of those last 
year, several of those related in part to changes in the wind which adversely 
affected properties which would not normally have been affected. Only one 
complaint of anti-social behaviour had been made last year and only sixteen 
crimes reported. 
 
Mr. Taylor explained that there had been significant praise from the Tower 
Hamlets Parks and Events Team as well as from the responsible authorities. It 
was noted that the licence sought was the same as that which had been 
granted previously, on a time-limited basis, save that it had been updated in 
part to take account of changes to the Council’s Major Events Policy, which 
allows for additional days for major events. Similarly, the timings sought were 
identical to the previous licence save where the Major Events Policy had 
allowed for changes. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 13/02/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Mr. Taylor explained that the licence allowed for up to twelve commercial 
event days, which was in line with the Major Events Policy and the land rental 
agreement, and eight community events. The maximum capacity for a major 
event was 49,999, which was the maximum permitted under the previous 
licence. The additional days would be capped at a capacity of 39,999. 
Community events would all have a capacity of less than 20,000. 
 
The conditions had been updated to reflect the changes in the Major Events 
Policy. Conditions 5 to 8 dealt specifically with the event planning process and 
the timings for the various requirements. In addition, Members had the various 
plans such as the Traffic Management Plan, Security Overview, and Alcohol 
Management Plan.  
 
Mr Taylor explained that none of the representations, were from the 
responsible authorities. They were from local residents, of the three residents, 
Mr. Carroll had been content with the mediation. As to the two remaining 
residents, Mr. Taylor submitted that their concerns were acknowledged and 
that the approval and planning process will take into account their concerns 
and would seek to mitigate them.  
 
Mr. Simon Cooper, local resident, addressed the Sub-Committee with respect 
to his representation. His concern related predominantly to the traffic 
management around the event. He expanded upon his written representation, 
which highlighted the difficulty with traffic and pedestrians being diverted 
along Cadogan Terrace towards Hackney Wick station. The road was narrow, 
with no crossing places, which resulted in in large crowds of pedestrians 
trying to cross the road as well as large numbers of vehicles trying to drive 
along. He suggested that the traffic management plan might not have taken 
proper account of these issues or been updated. He was of the view that 
there might well be better options to mitigate or avoid these issues.  
 
Mr. Tony Joyce also spoke to his representation. He objected to the grant of 
the licence. He was concerned by the lack of detail as to the dates when 
events would take place and explained that he and his neighbours suffered as 
a result. He commented that the event had started with three days and three 
events. That became four. Extra days were then added and it has kept 
growing. He explained how the problems started in advance of the event, with 
lorries and equipment being taken in two weeks in advance. That generated 
noise. In addition, lights were kept on at night. The day before the event 
started there would be two hours of soundchecks. He described the noise as 
being so loud that he could not listen to his TV or radio and that he had to 
keep his doors and windows closed from 11:00 hours to 23:00 hours. Then 
there would be the noise associated with dispersal. There would be a brief few 
days of respite before the next event the following weekend.  
 
Mr. Joyce said his neighbours used to complain but gave up doing so and that 
might be why there were fewer complaints over the years. He and his 
neighbours “dreaded” the time of year when the event took place and last 
year he booked himself into a hotel. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 13/02/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Mr. Carroll did not appear but his representation was taken into account and 
considered by the Sub-Committee.  
 
There were no questions from the Members of the Sub Committee. 
 
Decision  
 
The application engages the licensing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance. The Sub-Committee noted that although this was a new application, 
it was not a new applicant and there was a track record that could be relied 
upon, which would not be the case with a new operator.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that there were no objections from the responsible 
authorities. Whilst that does not indicate tacit support for the applicant, the 
Sub-Committee considered that it showed that there were no real concerns 
with the applicant’s ability to manage events of this nature safely and to 
mitigate, so far as possible, its impact on the local community. No issues were 
raised in relation to crime and disorder and the small number of offences 
reported at the event last year as well as the small number of complaints of 
noise or anti-social behaviour, particularly taking into account the footfall 
through the event over the weekend, indicated that the licensing objectives, 
particularly the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and 
disorder, were not undermined.  
 
The real issue seemed to be the prevention of public nuisance based on 
matters such as the hours, the crowd capacity, noise from music, and 
dispersal and traffic management. The Sub-Committee accepted what had 
been said by both Mr. Joyce and Mr. Cooper as well as Mr. Carroll’s written 
representation. It was of note that only Mr. Joyce asked the Sub-Committee to 
refuse the application and the Sub-Committee had no doubt that the account 
he gave of his experience was truthful. The Sub-Committee certainly does 
have sympathy for those residents of the borough for whom events such as 
these are not welcome and are a real disruption.  
 
However, the Sub-Committee is required to focus on the prevention of public 
nuisance. Events such as these are a matter of striking a balance. Whilst they 
obviously do impact on people when they are on-going (and to a degree 
during the build and take-down periods) they are limited. Furthermore, 
numerous conditions are imposed in order to mitigate, so far as possible, the 
impact upon the local area. The Sub-Committee recognises also that the 
planning and approval process is on-going for a considerable period of time. 
Mr. Taylor later explained that the planning for the next year’s event began at 
the debrief for the current year and that the issues raised would be flagged. 
He confirmed that Mr. Cooper and Mr. Joyce’s names would be fed in to the 
planning process. The Sub-Committee hopes that this will help to further 
mitigate any impact. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the options open to it. Refusal, in 
whole or in part, was not an option. Given the scale of the event, the lack of 
objections, particularly from members of the public, made it difficult to be 
satisfied that the conditions imposed would be insufficient to mitigate the 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 13/02/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

impact and that refusal would be proportionate. Whilst concerns had been 
raised about a perceived capacity increase, the Sub-Committee noted that 
this was not actually correct and that the 49,999 capacity was permitted in the 
last two years. The Sub-Committee noted Mr. Joyce’s suggestion that one 
reason for the lack of complaints from members of the public was it was felt 
there was no point in doing so. That may be true. Equally, however, another 
reason would just as likely be that others were in favour of the event or simply 
had no view one way or another and were not adversely affected. In the 
absence of evidence of public nuisance, combined with the information from 
the applicant to the contrary and to the mitigation measures, the Sub-
Committee could not be satisfied that the licensing objective of the prevention 
of public nuisance was undermined to such an extent that would justify 
refusing the application. 
 
Similarly, there was no suggestion that the hours sought for licensable 
activities were inappropriate or could reasonably be scaled back. The Sub-
Committee understood that these were fundamental to the viability of the 
event.  
 
Having considered all the options available to it and the representations 
made, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that it was appropriate and 
proportionate to grant the application as sought and with the proposed 
conditions as well as the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
(noting that condition 43 was to be deleted as it had been replaced by 
condition 44). The Sub-Committee does, however, take the opportunity to 
remind the applicant that these events do unfortunately impact adversely on 
some people, such as Mr. Joyce, and would exhort the applicant to engage 
with those residents in advance of the events and to offer such additional 
assistance as might be reasonable.  
 
 

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003  
 

 Shop 47 Goulston Street, London E1 7TP 

 Troxy, 490 Commercial Road, London, E1 0HX 

 Platform Hub One Ltd, Unit Cr40 Level Minus One, Crossrail Station 
and Retail Mall, 1 Crossrail Place, London E14 5AR 

 
To be extended to 30th April 2024.  
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Ana Miah 
Licensing Sub Committee 


